
RTC-PCO2 

COMMENTS RESPONSES 

 

Response to Comment PC02-1 
Opposition to the Project is noted, is part of the administrative record, and will 
be before decision makers during consideration of the Project.  
 
The comment incorrectly asserts that "bundling" the Project's General Plan 
Amendment (GPA) together with amendments for other development projects 
is inconsistent with the purpose and intent of State law. However, there is no 
such limitation. In particular, Government Code Section 65358 prohibits the 
County from amending a mandatory element of its general plan more 
frequently than four times during any calendar year. However, Government 
Code Section 65358(b) specifically states that “[e]ach amendment may 
include more than one change to the general plan.” The rationale behind 
limiting amendments to no more than four times during the calendar year was 
first explained in Karlson v. City of Camarillo (1980) 100 CA3d 789, as one 
of promoting public participation in the general plan amendment process. The 
court also explained that this policy would not be thwarted by permitting the 
consideration of more than one parcel in a general plan amendment (Id at 808). 
In other words, there are no other limitations under Government Code Section 
65358 other than limiting the number of occasions in each calendar year that 
an amendment can be considered.   If the Legislature had intended other 
limitations such as suggested by commenter relating to number of projects or 
parcels that could be considered in one amendment, it would have been a 
simple matter for the legislature to indicate this by narrowing the scope of the 
subject matter, or the number or size of the amendments. In DeVita v. County 
of Napa, 9 Cal.4th 763, the Court subsequently interpreted Government Code 
Section 65358(b) as a way to curb excessive “ad hoc planning” by limiting the 
number of general plan amendments that could occur each calendar year to 
four such amendments to the mandatory elements of the General Plan (id at 
716). Again, the limitation is related to only the number of occasions in each 
year an amendment to the mandatory elements of the General Plan could be 
made, not the number of parcels that could be considered in one amendment. 
The Court believed that the planning law leaves it largely to each locality to 
balance the competing values of flexibility and stability in the planning 
process.    
 
The commenter also incorrectly asserts that the “agglomeration within a short 
time period of large and complex projects also creates a rush which limits the 
thoroughness” of the County’s review and the ability of the public to 
effectively participate. However, both this Project and the other projects being 
considered have been processed by the County in accordance with State law 
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and County requirements for years. In fact, this Project has taken over four 
years to arrive at the Board of Supervisors. Each project has been 
environmentally analyzed and the draft EIR was publicly circulated for public 
comment in accordance with the requirements of CEQA. The project 
documentation has been prepared within its own timeline over a period of 
several years.  Similarly, each project was heard by the Planning Commission, 
with focused discussion and consideration at a duly noticed public hearing in 
which the public has had ample opportunity to participate. The County Board 
of Supervisors is expected to consider the Project at a noticed public hearing 
in which the public will again have an opportunity to comment on the Project 
prior to any decision being made by the Board of Supervisors. There has been 
no rush, and the public has had an opportunity to participate in full compliance 
with California state law and County standards at every stage of the process. 
Please also note that the order and date in which projects come before the 
decision makers has no effect on proper cumulative projects analyses. Each 
project contains cumulative evaluation assessed as adequate for CEQA 
purposes prior to assignment of Board action dates.  
 
Response to Comment PC02-2 
These comments were previously provided during public review of the DEIR. 
The comment does not raise any new issues that would require additional 
response.   No new information has been provided that requires further 
discussion.  Please refer to DEIR Response to Comment O2-2.  
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Response to Comment PC02-3 
This comment was previously provided during public review of the DEIR. The 
comment does not raise any new issues that would require additional response.   
No new information has been provided that requires further discussion.   
Please refer to DEIR Responses to Comments O2-3 and O2-4.  
 
Response to Comment PC02-4 
The Project is not requesting a variance from regulations requiring secondary 
access. Rather, a request for a modification from Section 503.1.3 of the CCR 
with respect to dead-end road lengths was accepted by the Fire Code Official. 
The Fire Code Official may grant a modification from such requirements 
pursuant to CCR Section 96.1.104.8. A modification may be granted when the 
modification is in compliance with the intent and purpose of the code, and 
such modification does not lessen health, life, and fire safety requirements. 
The Fire Code Official granted the Project a modification from the dead- end 
length requirements of the CCR based on the findings that are described in 
Section 5.2.1.2 of the Project’s FPP (Dudek 2016). Secondary access was also 
thoroughly evaluated within the Project’s FPP (Dudek 2016), the Wildfire 
Risk Analysis report (Rohde & Associates 2016), and by SDCFA, RSFFPD, 
and the County. As described in the FPP and FEIR Section 3.1.3, the Project 
would provide alternative fire protection features that are site specific and are 
designed specifically to address both the modification from the dead-end road 
length requirements and the secondary access constraints of the site. The 
Project is providing emergency access/egress through a code-adequate 
approach that is equivalent to secondary access (another code-adequate 
approach). The Project provides 25 measures that result in a system of fire 
protection and vehicle movement facilitation that has been found to justify the 
modification finding. The comment on the Santa Rosa fire is noted. The 
Project planning satisfies California and local standards. Please see the Global 
Responses to Adequacy of Emergency Evacuation and Access.  
 
Response to Comment PC02-5 
CEQA provides that the determination of whether or not a project has a 
significant effect on the environment is based on the thresholds described in 
the environmental document. These thresholds of significance can be adopted 
by the local agency or can be based upon those standards set forth in Appendix 
G of the CEQA Guidelines (14 Cal Code Regs [“CEQA Guidelines”] Section 
15064). The Project’s Greenhouse Gas Analyses Report was updated to reflect 
the decision in Sierra Club v. County of San Diego, Case No. 2012-
0101054/Golden Door Properties LLC v. County of San Diego, Case No. 
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2016-0037402 (April 28, 2017). Therefore, a supplemental analysis was 
prepared that utilized the significance criteria in Appendix G of the CEQA 
Guidelines as related to GHG emissions.  

 

The Project was determined to have less than significant impacts as mitigated 
based on Appendix G of the CEQA Guidelines and did not rely or tier from 
the Climate Action Plan (CAP). The CAP was adopted by the County’s Board 
of Supervisors approximately one week before the Project’s Revised GHG 
Analysis was recirculated on February 22, 2018. Given the Project’s unique 
situation of being processed while the County’s CAP has been in constant flux 
and is still the subject of litigation; the most appropriate and conservative way 
for the Project to achieve less than significant impacts is for the Applicant to 
commit to achieve carbon neutrality through all feasible on-site design 
measures and off-site mitigation, such as through purchase of carbon credits. 
Because the CAP is still under challenge, and it is uncertain if the CAP will 
remain exactly as currently proposed, the analysis takes a conservative 
approach and proves the Project achieves less than significant impacts 
independently rather than relying on CAP consistency alone as a basis for 
Project approval. Nonetheless, the Project does not conflict with the CAP 
because it would achieve a no net increase in GHG emissions (i.e., carbon 
neutrality).  

 

Please refer to Response to Comment RO4-2 and FEIR Section 8.3.7.5 
“Global Response Geographic Hierarchy and On-site Feasible Mitigation” for 
comments provided in the first three bullets of this current comment. Please 
note that only upon exhaustion of all on-site feasible mitigation options can an 
applicant consider off-site mitigation options. International offsets are last on 
the geographic hierarchy and would only be allowed if an applicant 
demonstrates infeasibility of the other options in the order of hierarchy. Only 
after all on-site feasible measures have been incorporated and analyzed can 
the purchase of carbon offsets be considered. This geographic hierarchy does 
not depend on an applicants' financial representations or profit margins, 
although mitigation measures must be feasible in accordance with the 
requirements of CEQA. Please note that the County disagrees with the 
comment that the GHG Mitigation measures do not have performance 
standards as asserted in bullet item 4. See Response to Comment RO4-3 and 
FEIR Section 8.3.7.5 “Global Response Geographic Hierarchy and On-site 
Feasible Mitigation” for bullet item 4. See Response to Comment RO4-4 and  
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FEIR Section 8.3.7.5 “Global Response Geographic Hierarchy and On-site 
Feasible Mitigation” for issues raised in the following three bullets of this 
comment. 
 
The above comments contained one new element, regarding County budget 
for inspecting offsets in distant locales. It is not anticipated that costs would 
vary based on locale of the offset creation. This is because the County would 
be referring to and purchasing credits from California Air Resources Board 
(CARB) approved registries, as detailed in the Global Responses to Carbon 
Offsets, and specifically in the discussion of FEIR Section 8.3.7.4, “The GHG 
Mitigation Measures are Feasible and Effective Mitigation Measures.” 
 
Response to Comment PC02-6 
This comment was previously provided during public review of the Revised 
DEIR. The comment does not raise any new issues that would require 
additional response. No new information has been provided that require 
further discussion.  Please refer to Response to Comment RO4-5. 

 

Response to Comment PC02-7 
Opposition to the Project is noted, is part of the administrative record, and will 
be before decision makers during consideration of the Project. The remainder 
of this comment was previously provided during public review of the DEIR. 
The comment does not raise any new issues that would require additional 
response. No new information has been provided that require further 
discussion.  Please refer to DEIR Response to Comment O2-5. 
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